

City Council

Approval of a Resolution Authorizing an Interlocal Agreement between City of Olympia Fire Department and WA State Department of Natural Resources for the Fire District Assistance Agreement for Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) Program

Agenda Date: 2/25/2020 Agenda Item Number: 4.G File Number:20-0161

Type: resolution Version: 1 Status: Passed

Title

Approval of a Resolution Authorizing an Interlocal Agreement between City of Olympia Fire Department and WA State Department of Natural Resources for the Fire District Assistance Agreement for Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) Program

Recommended Action

Committee Recommendation:

Not referred to committee.

City Manager Recommendation:

Move to approve the resolution authorizing the Interlocal Agreement with WA State Department of Natural Resources for the Fire District Assistance Agreement for Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) Program and authorizing the Interim City Manager to sign the agreement.

Report

Issue:

Whether to approve the resolution authorizing the Interlocal Agreement with WA State Department of Natural Resources for the Fire District Assistance Agreement which provides acquisition and use of firefighting and fire prevention equipment through the Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) Program.

Staff Contact:

Toby Levens, Finance Coordinator, Olympia Fire Department, 360.753.8431 Greg Rightmier, Battalion Chief, Olympia Fire Department, 360.753.2703

Presenter(s):

None - Consent Calendar Item

Background and Analysis:

Type: resolution Version: 1 Status: Passed

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) may acquire Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) suitable for conversion into firefighting or fire prevention apparatus and then sub-loan eligible FEPP to the Olympia Fire Department. The Fire District Assistance Agreement governs DNR's sub-loaning of FEPP to the Olympia Fire Department, and the Department's use, refurbishments, maintenance, and disposal of FEPP it receives through DNR. DNR may facilitate the transfer of Firefighter Property to Olympia Fire through the Firefighter Property Program (FPP). The Fire District Assistance Agreement governs the Fire Department's use, handling, and disposal of property it acquires through DNR under FPP. The Olympia Fire Department agrees to accept FEPP and FPP property in "as-is" condition, and to refurbish, equip, repair, and maintain it at no cost to DNR.

Neighborhood/Community Interests (if known):

N/A

Options:

- 1. Approve the Resolution authorizing the Interlocal Agreement. Accept the terms of the Interlocal Agreement and authorize the Interim City Manager to sign the Agreement.
- 2. Do not approve the Resolution authorizing the Interlocal Agreement and provide staff guidance.

Financial Impact:

The Interlocal Agreement will allow the City of Olympia Fire Department to use Federal Excess Personal Property (FEPP) suitable for conversion into firefighting or fire prevention apparatus. The Olympia Fire Department agrees to accept FEPP property in "as-is" condition, and to refurbish, equip, repair, and maintain it at no cost to DNR.

Attachments:

Resolution Agreement